## State of Misconsin



2005 Senate Bill 601

Date of enactment: March 30, 2006 Date of publication\*: April 12, 2006

## 2005 WISCONSIN ACT 251

AN ACT to create 101.02 (22) of the statutes; relating to: information designated on standard building permits concerning the use of insulating concrete forms.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 101.02 (22) of the statutes is created to read:

101.02 (22) (a) In this subsection, "insulating concrete form" means a hollow expandable polystyrene form that is filled with concrete.

(b) Except as provided in par. (c), no later than the first day of the 12th month beginning after the effective date of this paragraph .... [revisor inserts date], the depart-

ment shall provide a designation on every standard building permit form prescribed by the department under this chapter to indicate whether insulating concrete forms are being used in the construction of the building for which the permit is issued.

(c) No later than the first day of the 2nd month beginning after the effective date of this paragraph .... [revisor inserts date], the department shall provide the designation described under par. (b) on all electronic versions of every standard building permit form prescribed by the department under this chapter.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2003–04 : Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].